and recorded a decrease of 3% and total non-mark up expenses were reported at PKR. 2,261 million as against 
PKR. 2,232 million for the prior year. 

The Bank has increased its Authorized Capital from RKR 5,000,000,000/- (Rupees five billion only) to 
Rs.7,500,000,000 (Rupees seven billion five hundred million only). 

The Shareholders approved for further issue of 135,039,028 ordinary shares at par value by way of 
other than right offer in the EOGM held on September 04, 2024. 

Principal Risks and Uncertainties 

The Directors of the Bank consider the following as key risks: